
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 27th September, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Moody

Members: Cllr Jory
Cllr Stephens

Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 19 July 2016

5.  External Audit Report 2015/16 3 - 30

Report of KPMG

6.  Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/16 31 - 162

Report of the Section 151 Officer

7.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 163 - 174

Report of the Section 151 Officer

8.  Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 175 - 190

Report of the Group Manager – Business Development

9.  Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2016/17 191 - 210

Report of the Devon Audit Partnership



Page No

10.  Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 211 - 220

Report of the Devon Audit Partnership





At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 19th day of July  2016 at 10.00am 
 
Present:   Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                   Cllr B Stephens                Cllr N Jory  
                                                      Cllr J Yelland                   Cllr W G Cann OBE 

 
 
Officers in attendance:   Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 
                                           Officer       
                                           Accountant Business Partner  
                                           Case Manager, Strategy & Commissioning 
                                             
                                                                                       
 

Also in attendance:                              Cllrs C Edmonds and Executive Director  
                                                               (Service Delivery and Commercial                                            
                                                               Development) 
 
 
*AC 10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L Watts & J B Moody 
and representatives from KPMG (the Council’s External Auditors).  The 
meeting proceeded to note that Cllr Yelland (for Cllr Watts) and Cllr 
Cann OBE (for Cllr Moody) were acting in the capacity of Substitute 
Members for this meeting. 

 
 
*AC 11   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*AC 12          DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
                      In his capacity as Lead Hub Committee Member for Support Services, 
                      Cllr Edmonds introduced the Draft Statement of Accounts.  
 

The Section 151 Officer then took Members through the key points 
within the Narrative Statement. The Council’s Accounts for 2015-16 
reported an underspend of £32,000, meaning that actual spend for the 
year was 0.4% less than the Budget set.  Answering concerns in regard 
to pension liability after Brexit, the S151 Officer explained that the 
Council would be in a better position to confirm what the percentage 
payable by the employer for employers’ pension’s contributions would 
be by December 2016. This was following results of the Triennial 
Pension Revaluation which took place in March 2016.                     

                                           
Currently, the percentage payable was 25.8% and it was possible that 
Devon County Council might look to review the strategy of the 
investment of pension fund money.  
 
Furthermore for West Devon’s own position, it was possible that the 
payback period for the recovery of the deficit could be extended to     



25 years as an option for the Council to consider (NB it was currently 
20 years). Twenty five years was the Fund average deficit recovery 
period. 
                                                                     
In regard to Business Rates, the S151 Officer reiterated that the 
Council needed to be mindful of being in the safety net position within 
the pool, but she felt assured that West Devon would not be in the 
same position next year as this was mainly due to the increase in the 
provision for business rates appeals. 
 

                      During discussions, several questions were raised by Members. The 
S151 Officer gave an update on several prospective tenants looking to 
utilise space at Kilworthy Park. In addition, an agent had also been 
commissioned to assist in promoting the office space. 

 
In regard to the payable payment period, the S151 Officer stated that 
84% of invoices had been paid within 30 days.   

 
In response to a Member question, the Accountant Business Partner          
reported that debt over more than one year old had increased from 
£130,000 (March 2015) to £164,000 (March 2016). However, overall 
debt had fallen from £466,000 (March 2015) to £264,000 (March 2016).  
It was noted that the long term debt was harder to recover than short 
term debt. 

                      
                     In answer to agency staffing costs, the S151 Officer explained that the 

£215,000 of unused New Homes Bonus grant funding would be used 
to employ staff on a fixed term one year contract. 

                       
                     The S151 Officer informed that there was £30,000 set aside in a 

reserve for homelessness cases and that this reflected an increase in 
demand due to the benefit cap. 

                                                 
                     Member expenses were discussed and an overall increase of £10,000 

was noted due to an independent review carried out on Member 
allowances following the establishment of the Hub Committee. 

                      
                     In conclusion, the Chairman thanked The S151 Officer, The Accountant 

Business Partner and the finance team for their hard work. 
                       

It was then RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the Draft 
Statement of Accounts together with the Technical Appendix for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2016  

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.58 am) 
 

 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 



External Audit 
Report
2015/16
West Devon Borough Council
—
19 September 2016



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG in 
connection with this report 
are:

Darren Gilbert
Director 
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0292 046 8205
Darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk

Adam Bunting
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4470
Adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the
[...]
mmittee  

Date: 27 September 2016 

Title: ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2015/2016 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345 

Email: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve: 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A); 

2. The audited Statement of Accounts and Technical Appendix 

for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 (Appendix B); 
and 

3. The revised Annual Governance Statement. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure 
for Members consideration and seeks approval of the audited Statement 

of Accounts for 2015/16. Following approval of the accounts, the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to sign and date 

the accounts. Members are also required to consider the content of 
the Letter of Representation. Following approval of its wording, the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Finance Community of 

Practice Lead (S151 Officer) are required to sign the Letter of 
Representation. 



 
 

 
2. Background  

 
1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 

requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the certification, approval and publication of 

accounting statements. In particular, the requirement for Councils to 
approve the SOA prior to external audit is removed. In line with 
common practice in the commercial sector, local authorities are now 

required to approve the accounts following the completion of the audit. 
 

2) The SOA is an essential feature of public accountability, since it 
provides the stewardship report on the use of funds raised 
[...]
tatement of Accounts. 



  
 

 
 

2) Capital Expenditure  
Capital expenditure represents monies spent on the purchase, 
construction or major refurbishment of assets. The Council’s capital 

expenditure amounted to £299,998 in 2015/16. The main areas of 
expenditure were as follows: 

 
• Housing renovation grants and disabled facility grants 
• Community projects, namely village hall and parish project grants 

 
 

3) Audit of Accounts 
The draft SOA was considered by the Audit Committee on 19 July 2016. 
These accounts are required to be audited by the Council’s external 

auditors, who give their opinion on the draft accounts. The annual audit 
was undertaken during July and August 2016 by KPMG LLP. Post audit 

changes have been incorporated within the SOA in line with the 
recommendations contained within their ‘Audit Findings Report’. 

 
 

4.  Proposed Way Forward  

 
1) The Council Constitution delegates approval of the Accounts to the 

Audit Committee. The Council is also required to sign a Letter of 
Representation every year, which gives representations to the Council’s 
external auditors. The Chairman of the Audit Committee and the 

Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer) are required to sign 
the Letter of Representation. The letter is attached at Appendix A. It is 

recommended that Members approve the wording of the Letter of 
Representation. 
 

 
5.  Annual Governance Statement 

 
1) The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was previously agreed at the 

Audit Committee meeting on 19th July 2016. Following review by KPMG 

LLP there have been minor amendments made and therefore the 
revised AGS is presented for approval. 

 
 
6. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 

Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 



and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

 
 

Financial 
 

Y The financial implications to this report are that an 
under spend of £32,000 was generated in 
2015/2016. 

 
 

 
 
 

Risk Y 1) Public Accountability – the accounts have 
been drawn up in strict accordance with the 

Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16 

which is recognised by statute as 
representing proper accounting practice. 
 

2) Resource Planning – the Council takes into 
account any significant issues when 

developing the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 None directly arising from this report.   
 

Safeguarding 

 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Other 

implications 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendix A – Letter of Representation. 

Appendix B – Statement of Accounts and Technical Appendix 
2015/16. 

Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 
 
Background Papers: 

 
Finance Community of Practice final accounts working papers. 

Audit Committee 19 July 2016 – Draft Statement of Accounts 
2015/16. 



  

 

Please reply to: Lisa Buckle, Finance Community of Practice Lead 
Service: Finance Community of Practice 
Direct telephone: 01803 861234     Direct fax: 01803 866151 
E-Mail: Lisa.Buckle@westdevon.gov.uk 

KPMG LLP 
3 Assembly Square 
Britannia Quay 
Cardiff 
CF10 4AX 
 

Our ref:  LSB 
19 September 2016 

Dear Sirs 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements 
of West Devon Borough Council (“the Authority”), for the year ended 31 March 2016, for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion:  
 

i. as to whether these financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
posit
[...]
only on one year, but also 
on the longer term.  The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (covering a five 
year period) will be considered by the Hub Committee at its September 2016 meeting. 

 
 
 



 

 

11 
 

 
Local Authority Controlled Company 

 
25. The Council is considering the establishment of a company which would be wholly 

owned by West Devon and South Hams Councils, to deliver the full range of District 
Council services.  In doing so, it is anticipated that this would create an opportunity to 
sell these services to other organisations to generate income. Council agreed that a 
detailed business case and implementation plan be produced to enable further 
consideration of the merits of establishing a Local Authority Controlled Company jointly 
with South Hams District Council. 

 
Transformation Programme (T18) 

 
26. The Council will continue embedding the IMPACT behaviours and attitudes to ensure 

T18 continues to progress and a new and innovative way of working is created.  This 
in and of itself will create revenue as the Council will be ideally placed to not only 
weather the increasing financial constraints placed upon it but will also be ideally suited 
to offer those services to other Councils who are not as ably prepared. 

 
Developing our Assets  

 
27. West Devon currently runs its commercial property portfolio to generate a revenue 

stream for the Council.  In accordance with its recently updated Asset Management 
Strategy, the Council has agreed to increase the portfolio size over time, by developing 
sites in the Council’s ownership.   

 
28. The Council is actively pursuing this strategy in order to increase its asset utilisation, 

seek efficiencies, and generate recurrent income streams.  A number of projects across 
both West Devon and South Hams have been instigated and will begin to deliver 
significant benefits in the coming years. 

 
Channel shift in 2016/17  

 
29. For the coming year, we will continue with a gre
[...]
DR3 return 

for 2015/16 was  
submitted at the 

end of May 2016.  

 

S151 Officer 

Already actioned 
May 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

S151 Officer 

July 2016 

 



return NNDR3 for 2015/16 
(section relating to business 

rates appeals provision).  

 

There is uncertainty and risk 
surrounding the calculation of the 

business rates appeals provision 
as future events may affect the 

amount required to settle an 
obligation. 

 

 

 

 

on its Business Rates 
Appeals provision. 

 

 

 

Issue Identified Action to be Taken Responsible 

Officer & Target 
Date 

Heart of the South West 

Devolution Bid 

 

On 16/2/2016 (Council Minute 
CM 54) Members considered a 

report on the Devolution Bid that 
sought to endorse the current 
approach to devolution and the 

drafting of proposals, their 
submission and negotiation of a 

deal for the Heart of the South 
West. 

Devolution for the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) is being led 

by the Leaders of Somerset and 
Devon County Councils, all 

Somerset and Devon Districts, 
Torbay Council, Plymouth City 

Council, Dartmoor and Exmoor 

National Parks, three Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and the 
Local Enterprise Partnership. 

The partnership submitted their 

Prospectus for Productivity to 
Government in February 2016. 

The three goals are around: 

 

People: who are healthy, with 
the skills they need to access 

higher value jobs and grow their 
careers. 

 

 

 
The Partnership is 

undertaking a full 
governance review 
which will report back in 

July 2016. 
 

A report will be 
presented to Members 
at the July 2016 Council 

meeting to recommend 
agreeing to sign up to 

the principle of creating 
a Combined Authority 
for the Heart of the 

South West, as set out 
in the Prospectus for 

Productivity, as the 
basis for negotiation 
with Government 

towards a Devolution 
Deal for the area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director 
(Strategy & 

Commissioning) 

 

July 2016 
[...]
e Lead  

Specialist Accountant 

 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861413 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Approves the actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in 

this report 

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

Income from investments this year was £54,268 which is £13,947 higher 
than the budget of £40,321 at an average return of 0.59%. The 

comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 7-day 
LIBID rate which was 0.36%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.23% 
return on investments over the benchmark for 15/16. 

 
2. Background 

 
Introduction 
 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 

and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 

Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 

consistent with those risks ” 
 

During 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports 
 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Audit 
Committee 24/02/2015 – AC 39) 

• A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Audit Committee 
19/01/16 AC27 approved at Council 16/02/16 CM51) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing the 

activity compared to the strategy (this report)  
 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy
[...]
G ACTIVITY 

The Operational Boundary  – This is the limit beyond which external debt is 
not normally expected to exceed. This is the maximum level of external debt for 
cash flow purposes.  

Operational Boundary  2014/15 

£ 

2015/16 

£ 

Borrowing 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Other long term liabilities - - 
Total 3,000,000 3,000,000 

 

The Authorised Limit for External Debt  – A further key prudential indicator 
represents a control on the overall level of borrowing.  This represents a limit 
beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised 
by Full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while not desired, 
could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.   

This provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for unusual 
cash movements. This is the maximum amount of money that the Council could 
afford to borrow. 

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government 
Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all 
councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no control has yet been 
exercised.  

 

Authorised limit  2014/15 

£ 

2015/16 

£ 

Borrowing 6,000,000 6,000,000 
Other long term liabilities - - 
Total 6,000,000 6,000,000 

 



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 27th September 2016 

Title: 
STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT - REGULAR 
UPDATE 

 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning 

Cllr Philip Sanders, Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny        N/A 
Committee: 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

n/a 

Author: Darren 

Arulvasagam 

Role: Business Development Group 

Manager 

Contact: Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk  

01803 861222 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION   

That the Committee review the strategic risks and make 

recommendations to Council on any further action the 
Committee concludes should
[...]
nancial viability (Proof of concept)

3. Ability to meet LACC project  implementation 
timescales

4. Stakeholder perception of LACC

5. Ability to maximise the benefits of the LACC

6. Effective utilisation of the Teckal exemption

7. Service Resilience 

8. Breach of statutory rules and obligations / 
regulations

9. Ability to achieve desired rates of growth  
and be competitive in the market place 

10. Retain and recruit competent and capable 
people to deliver the LACC vision

11. Defined and Clear Exit Strategy

12. Pension Liability

Appendix 4: LACC Risk Profile

4

3

2 1

4

5

6

7

8

9 10

11

12





 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 September 2016 

Title: 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & STRATEGY 
2016/17 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit Committee review and approve 

the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and comment 

upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2016/17.  
 

Internal audit management is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) via a 
contracted arrangement; the DAP Audit Manager liaises with senior management 
and the audit committee on all internal audit matters.  

 
The standards for proper practice for internal audit are contained in the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (Institute of Internal Auditors and CIPFA. 
 
The PSIAS require that the Charter and Audit Strategy are presented to the Audit 

Committee for review and approval. These documents are discussed in this repor
[...]
rded and regularly reviewed and monitored both 
within and outside of the appraisal process. Time will be allowed within the annual 

audit plan to allow internal audit staff to receive the relevant training.  
 
In addition, the Audit Manager will allocate work to reflect the skills and experience 

required for the specific task, although it is essential that a balance is struck between 
knowledge and client relationships built through continuity and the need for audit staff 

to develop by auditing areas that they have not previously covered. 
 
In some circumstances, there may be a skill shortage within the Internal Audit team as 

a whole e.g. specialist audit areas such as technical computer audit. Where this applies 
the advice of specialists should be sought from within the Council, from colleagues at 

Devon Audit Partnership or other neighbouring Councils or the external auditor.  
 



 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 September 2016 

Title: UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2016/17 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS   

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the 2016/17 
internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are noted. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1) The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 

findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to the 25 August 

2016, by: 
 

• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2016; and 

• Highlighting revisions to the 2016/17 internal audit plan. 

 
2. Background 
 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon 
Borough Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, 

and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 



 
 

 
 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented to and approved by the Audit 

Committee in March 2016. Progress in the period up to 25 August 2016 has 

included completion of work carried forward from 2015/16 but progress against the 

2016/17 has plan has been limited due to sickness absence totalling 28 days 

(apportioned WDBC 6 days, SHDC 22 days) in the year to date. 

 

In response to the reduction in available days the audit plan has been reviewed and 

adjusted in consultation with the Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 

Officer) and agreed by the Senior Leadership Team. The proposed changes are 

detailed in the table below.  

 

Audit Plan Days 

2016/17 

Plan Days 

Update 

Comment 

VAT 4 0 VAT specialist to be engaged 

to look at VAT treatment for 
capital / grant programmes. 

Member 
Allowances 

2 0 Defer to 2017/18 

Total 6 0 Net Reduction of 6 days 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assess whether key, and 
other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and an opinion 
on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. 
 
All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, and 
target dates to any address control issues or recomme
[...]
roviding assurance that the Council's systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control. 
 
In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2015/16 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2015/16 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 5 July 2016. 
 

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules 

One application for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
has been received and accepted in the year to date. 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 External Audit Report 2015/16
	External Audit Report�2015/16
	Contents
	Section one:�Introduction
	Introduction
	Section two:�Headlines
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont.)
	Section three:�Financial Statements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks
	Other areas of focus
	Judgements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Completion
	Section four:�Value for Money
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	Appendices
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit Independence
	Slide Number 27

	6 Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Appendix A - Accounts 2015/16
	Appendix Bi - Audited Statement of Accounts
	Appendix Bii - Technical Appendix
	Appendix C - Annual Governance Statement

	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16
	8 Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix 2 - Risk Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 3 - LACC Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - LACC Risk Profile

	9 Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2016/17
	10 Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Jory Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis
Sophie Hosking Executive Director

13. Apologies for absence 

*AC 13   
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs J B Moody and L Watts 
for whom Cllr J Yelland acted as substitute

14. Confirmation of Minutes 

*AC 14  
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

15. External Audit Report 2015/16 



*AC 15          
A report was presented that summarised the key findings arising from 
KPMG’s audit work. In his introduction Mr Bunting outlined the key 
points stating the unqualified opinion was a positive review. Shared 
costs were highlighted, KPMG was supportive in the methodology used 
for apportionment between West Devon and South Hams. Good 
reporting arrangements were in place. 

In response to a Member question Mr Bunting said the agile working 
arrangements were not causing any issues as forward planning was 
implemented in regard to accessing staff.

The Chairman thanked the auditors and the finance team for their hard 
work.
                      

It was then:

RESOLVED
    

That the External Audit Report be noted.
                                          

16. Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

*AC16         
Cllr Edmonds introduced the Annual Statement of Accounts to the 
Committee. Without further questions it was then:

RESOLVED                            
                  That Members APPROVED the following: 
                       

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A);

2. The audited Statement of Accounts and Technical 
Appendix for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 
(Appendix B);

3. The revised Annual Governance Statement

17. Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 

*AC17         
The Committee were presented a report by the S151 Officer. Members 
were advised that a future report would be presented to Members to 
consider opportunities to invest for 5 years to obtain a better interest 
rate. After a short discussion it was then:



RESOLVED 

That Members APPROVED 

The actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in this 
report; and

That Members NOTED

The Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16

18. Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 

*AC18       
The Business Development Group Manager took Members through the 
Strategic Risk Assessment Report. In discussions it was recommended 
that the risk scoring for Land Charges and Local Plan delivery be 
moved down from a 5 to a 4. 
    

It was then RESOLVED 

That the Committee review the strategic risks and make 
recommendations to Council on any further action the 
Committee concludes should be considered.

                             

19. Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2016/17 

*AC19             
Members considered a report on the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 
2016/17. Discussions took place including the arrangements of audit
services and the possible transfer of elements of the audit function 
with the setup of a local authority controlled company. KPMG 
responded that in their view the internal auditing was strong and 
robust on being questioned on their views by a Member.

It was then RESOLVED 

That the Audit Committee APPROVED the Internal Audit 
Charter & Strategy 2016/17 

20. Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

*AC20          
A report was presented on the progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan. Members were advised that due to long term sick leave within 
the team and with the approval of the S151 Officer and the Senior 
Leadership Team the plan was reduced down by doing less work on 
VAT. HMRC had given the Council a clean bill of health in a recent VAT 



inspection, therefore it was low risk. A VAT specialist would be 
engaged to cover various aspects. Members allowances and how they 
are administered was deferred to 2017/18. Members acknowledged the 
high quality of work produced by Officers.

It was then RESOLVED 
                  

That the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan was noted. 

The Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


